

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

**IN RE:** )  
 )  
**AMY A. MCGOWAN** ) **File No. SC99614**  
Missouri Bar No: 35267 )  
 )

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AMY MCGOWAN**

---

TURNER, SWEENEY & SEATON  
John E. Turner - MO - 26218  
[turner-sweeny@msn.com]  
Christopher P. Sweeny - MO 44838/ KS 16868  
[csweeny@turnersweeny.com]  
Marty W. Seaton - MO 58815/ KS 23059  
[mseaton@turnersweeny.com]  
10401 Holmes Road, Suite 250  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
(816) 942-5100 - [FAX: (816) 942-5104]  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
AMY MCGOWAN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
POINTS RELIED ON WITH AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	22
POINT I.....	22
I.    Standard of Review.....	22
II.   Objections to Appellant’s Brief.....	22
III.  The Information Filed by Appellant Originally Had Three Accusations of Ethical Misconduct. On this Appeal, Two of Those Accusations Are Not Being Pursued. Only One Accusation Remains.....	23
A.    The Outright Retraction Of Two Of The Original Accusations By Teresa Anderson, The Involved Attorney and Witness.....	25
B.    One Remaining Accusation.....	25
C.    The Two Abandoned Accusations of Alleged Ethical Misconduct Have Relevance To The Remaining Accusation Because They Both Deal With Testimony Of Mr. Kidd’s Attorney That She Was Deprived Of Exculpatory Information. These Claims Have Been Retracted, But Ms. Anderson’s Inaccurate Memory And Her Inclination To Testify Favorably For Her Former Client Mr. Kidd, Should Be Considered When Evaluating The Remaining Claim.....	26
1.    The Relocation Of Mr. Harris To A Hotel.....	27
2.    The Failure Of Ms. McGowan To Tell Anderson About The Goodspeeds Being In Town When Ms. McGowan Allegedly Knew Anderson Was Looking For Them.....	30

IV. Conclusion To Point I..... 34

POINT II..... 36

I. Burden of Proof..... 36

A. Appellant Cannot Carry Its Burden Of Proof That Ricky Kidd’s Attorney Teresa Anderson Was Not Notified Of The Depositions..... 36

B. Ms. McGowan Has No Memory Of How The Depositions Got Scheduled..... 38

C. Kate Ladesh Testified That She Has No Memory Of These Events..... 39

D. Mona Spencer Has No Memory Of These Events..... 40

E. Teresa Anderson’s Memory..... 40

II. Conclusion To Point II..... 41

POINT III..... 44

I. The Credible Evidence Demonstrates That Ms. Anderson Had Notice Of The Goodspeed Depositions ..... 44

II. Conclusion To Point III..... 50

POINT IV..... 52

I. The Credible Evidence Demonstrates That Ms. Anderson’s Absence From The Goodspeed Depositions Was Not Because Of A Lack Of Notice But Because The Goodspeeds Were Not Going To Testify At Trial..... 52

II. Conclusion To Point IV..... 58

CONCLUSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Kidd v. Norman*, 651 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 14

*In re Howard*, 912 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 23

*Lexow v. Boeing Co.*, 643 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. banc 2022)..... 37

*In Re Madison*, 282 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 22

*Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc.*,  
197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 42

*Powell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 173 S.W.3d 685  
(Mo. App. 2005)..... 41

§491.420 RSMo..... 31

§545.380 RSMo..... 31

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 5.15..... 22, 36

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 5.21(b)..... 23

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 26.03..... 47

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(e)..... 23.37

MAI Instruction 2.01(11)..... 27, 30, 38
